

No. 23-15036

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

MANUEL DE JESUS ORTEGA MELENDRES, on behalf of himself and all
others similarly situated, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee,

v.

PAUL PENZONE, in his official capacity as Sheriff of Maricopa County, Arizona,

Defendant/Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Arizona, Phoenix Cause No. 2:07-cv-02513-GMS

OPENING BRIEF

Eric M. Fraser
Brandon T. Delgado
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 640-9000
efraser@omlaw.com
bdelgado@omlaw.com

**Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
Paul Penzone**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	8
JURISDICTION.....	9
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE	10
I. The lawsuit.....	10
II. The First Order.	13
III. The Second Order.	17
IV. The Third Order and the “Monitor’s independent authority to make the ultimate decision.”	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	29
STANDARD OF REVIEW	30
ARGUMENT	30
I. The Third Order violates Article III of the U.S. Constitution by giving a nonjudicial officer ultimate decision-making authority.	30
A. Article III of the U.S. Constitution limits the judicial power of ultimate decision-making authority to judges appointed by the President and confirmed by the Senate.	30
1. Because Article III of the U.S. Constitution limits the judicial power to duly appointed judges, a court- appointed nonjudicial officer is limited to making recommendations and acting in an advisory capacity.	31
2. Even if a court properly delegates an advisory role to a nonjudicial officer, the court must explicitly provide a mechanism for de novo judicial review.....	36

B.	Here, the Monitor is a nonjudicial officer and accordingly the district court could give him only limited authority.	38
C.	The district court abused its discretion by giving the Monitor authority make decisions beyond an advisory capacity, without express court review.....	39
1.	The district court abused its discretion by giving the monitor authority to make the ultimate decision.	39
2.	The district court independently abused its discretion by not providing an unequivocal mechanism for de novo judicial review of the Monitor’s decisions.	43
II.	The Third Order violates Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 53 by giving the Monitor ultimate decision-making authority.....	44
A.	Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 53 limits a special master’s authority to an advisory capacity to make orders and recommendations subject to court approval.....	44
1.	Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 53 limits a special master to making advisory orders and recommendations.	44
2.	Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 53 requires de novo judicial review of a special master’s recommendations and proposed orders.	47
B.	The district court could not give the Monitor powers beyond those authorized by Rule 53.....	48
C.	The district court abused its discretion by giving the Monitor authority to make the final decision, which is not subject to any district court review.	51
1.	The district court abused its discretion by giving the Monitor final decision-making authority.....	51
2.	The district court also abused its discretion by eliminating judicial review of the Monitor’s decisions.	53

III.	The Third Order violates Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 by not stating the terms of the injunction specifically.....	54
A.	Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 prohibits injunctions that vest a nonjudicial officer with discretion to determine the terms of the injunction.....	54
B.	The district court abused its discretion by giving the Monitor the authority to determine the terms of the injunction.	56
	CONCLUSION.....	58
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Armstrong v. Brown</i> , 768 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bateman v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 231 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)	34, 54, 55, 57
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	45, 52
<i>Corning Inc. v. PicVue Elecs., Ltd.</i> , 365 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2004) (per curiam)	54, 57
<i>Hoptowit v. Ray</i> , 682 F.2d 1237 (9th Cir. 1982)	35, 42, 46, 48
<i>Kimberly v. Arms</i> , 129 U.S. 512 (1889).....	32
<i>Maricopa Cnty. v. Arizona</i> , 616 P.2d 37 (Ariz. 1980)	42
<i>Meeropol v. Meese</i> , 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	37
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) (<i>Melendres I</i>)	10
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 784 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2015) (<i>Melendres II</i>)	10, 30

Melendres v. Maricopa County,
815 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2016) (*Melendres III*).....10

Melendres v. Maricopa County,
897 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2018) (*Melendres IV*).....10

Montijo v. Swaney,
754 F. App'x 522 (9th Cir. 2018)35

N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982).....31, 33

Nat'l Org. for the Reform of Marijuana Laws v. Mullen,
828 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1987)*passim*

Ruiz v. Estelle,
679 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1982)*passim*

Ruiz v. Estelle,
688 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1982)31

Sandin v. Conner,
515 U.S. 472 (1995).....33, 35

Schmidt v. Lessard,
414 U.S. 473 (1974).....54

SEC v. Elliot,
953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992)34

Stone v. City & Cnty. of S.F.,
968 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1992)15, 35, 49

Thompson v. Enomoto,
815 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1987)15, 49

Toussaint v. McCarthy,
801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986)*passim*

United States v. Arizona,
641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011)11

United States v. Microsoft,
147 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....*passim*

Wellness Int’l Network Ltd. v. Sharif,
575 U.S. 665 (2015).....31

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. 12, § 342

U.S. Const. art. II30

U.S. Const. art. III.....*passim*

Statutes & Rules

28 U.S.C. § 12919

28 U.S.C. § 13319

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53.....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....*passim*

Other Authorities

16A Am. Jur. 2d *Constitutional Law* § 310.....33, 45

66 Am. Jur. 2d *References* § 232, 45

11 Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2955.....54
